

**State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court**

Wensmann Realty, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, and
Rahn Family LP, a Minnesota Limited Partnership
Appellants,

v.

City of Eagan, a Minnesota municipal corporation,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES,
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, MINNESOTA CHAPTER OF THE
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, AND
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL**

George C. Hoff (#45846)
Justin L. Templin (#0305807)
HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, P.A.
160 Flagship Corporate Center
777 Prairie Center Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7319
(952) 941-9220

and

John M. Baker (#174403)
GREENE ESPEL, P.L.L.P.
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Respondent

William Christopher Penwell (#164847)
SIEGLE, BRILL, GREUPNER,
DUFFY & FOSTER P.A.
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 1300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 337-6100

Attorney for Appellants

Timothy J. Dowling (pro hac vice)
COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL
1301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

*Attorney for Amici Curiae League
of Minnesota Cities, American Planning
Association, Minnesota APA and
Community Rights Counsel*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

Andrew D. Parker (#195042)
Nancy V. Mate (#295711)
SMITH PARKER, P.L.L.P.
808 Colwell Building
123 North Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 344-1400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Met Council*

Bruce D. Malkerson (#066862)
Howard A. Roston (#260460)
Patrick B. Steinhoff (#340352)
MALKERSON GILLILAND MARTIN
U.S. Bank Plaza, Suite 1900
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 344-1111

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Land Use Institute*

Lauri J. Miller (#135264)
Joseph G. Springer (#213251)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7168

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Builders Association of the Twin Cities
and National Association of Industrial
and Office Properties*

Peter K. Beck (#0005927)
GRAY PLANT MOOTY MOOTY &
BENNETT P.A.
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 632-3001

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Midwest Golf Course Owners
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Takings Clause Is Not A Taxpayer-Subsidized Insurance
 Policy For Business Risks or Bad Investments 7

 II. The Lack of Interference With Reasonable Expectations
 Undermines Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim 10

 III. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Show that the City’s Action Had a
 Severe Economic Impact Undermines Their Takings Claim 16

 IV. The Character of the Government Action Cuts Strongly
 Against Takings Liability in View of the City’s Desire to
 Protect the Integrity of Its Comprehensive Plan..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	20, 21, 24
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	18
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Omni Homes, Inc.</i> , 481 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 1997).....	12
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	15
<i>Cane Tennessee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 115 (2003).....	9-10, 17-18
<i>Claridge v. N.H. Wetlands Bd.</i> , 485 A.2d 287 (N.H. 1984).....	8
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Czech v. City of Blaine</i> , 253 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 1977).....	15
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. P'ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2, 25
<i>Elias v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 738 F. Supp. 758 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. Bystrom</i> , 485 So.2d 442 (Fla. Ct. App. 1986).....	23

<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Forest Props. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 56 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Front Royal & Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)	21-22
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gove v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Chatham</i> , 831 N.E.2d 865 (Mass. 2005)	17
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	20, 21
<i>Jengten v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1210 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	22
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	4, 16, 18, 24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4, 14-15, 18-19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5, 6, 19, 20, 21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , C.A. No. WM 88-0297, 2005 R.I. Super. LEXIS 108 (July 5, 2005)	14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reahard v. Lee County</i> , 968 F.2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992)	22

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	3, 10, 12
<i>Sanderson v. Town of Candia</i> , 787 A.2d 167 (N.H. 2001)	8
<i>State of Florida v. Burgess</i> , 772 So.2d 540 (Fl. 2000)	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Manufactured Hous. Ass'n, Inc. v. Nederland</i> , 101 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>767 Third Avenue Associates v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	20
<i>Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	20
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	20, 21
<i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 2006 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 529 (2006)	16
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	19
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wisc. 1996)	22
<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1996).....	5, 10

Other Authorities

- J. David Breemer & R.S. Radford,
The (Less?) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo, and the Lower Courts' Disturbing Insistence on Wallowing in the Pre-Palazzolo Muck, 34 Sw.U.L.Rev. 351 (2005)15
- Lynda L. Butler,
State Environmental Programs: A Study in Political Influence and Regulatory Failure, 31 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 823 (1990)26, 27
- Susan A. Macmanus,
The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms, 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 833 (1993).....26
- David S. Mendel,
Determining Ripeness of Substantive Due Process Claims Brought by Landowners Against Local Governments, 95 Mich. L. Rev. 492 (1996).....26
- Lynda J. Oswald,
Cornering the Quark: Investment-Backed Expectations and Economically Viable Uses in Takings Analysis, 70 Wash. L. Rev. 91 (1995)..... 17-18
